Jefferson-Lewis1000 Coffeen StreetWatertown, New York 13601A proud partner of the American Job Center Network

## Resolution 18-16 Approval of Youth Services Providers for Program Year 2019

**Whereas,** the provisions of the Workforce Innovation & Opportunity Act of 2014 (Public Law 113-128) and Section 681.400 of the final rules states that the Grant Recipient can opt to be the provider of all youth workforce activities;

**Whereas,** Jefferson County as the Grant Recipient for the Jefferson-Lewis Workforce Development area has passed Resolution No. 19 on January 3, 2017 naming the county as the provider of youth services;

Whereas, the Jefferson County Board of Legislators has opted to be the provider of all youth services workforce activities;

**Whereas,** Jefferson County will provide Lewis County, the sub-recipient a portion of the youth funding to provide for their youth workforce activities;

**Whereas,** the distribution of youth funds will be 12% to Lewis County and 88% to Jefferson County to carry out activities under WIOA for both in-school and out-of-school youth in the area;

**Therefore,** be it resolved that the Jefferson-Lewis Workforce Development Board continues the designation of Jefferson County Department of Employment & Training and Lewis County Department of Employment & Training as the service providers of In-School and Out-of-School services for Program Year 2019.